Three months ended September 30,Nine months ended September 30,

(dollars in thousands) 2018
% of
Sales 2017

% of
Sales 2018

% of
Sales 2017

% of
Sales

Gross profit and gross margin, as reported $ 52,317 52.5% $ 52,034 57.7% $ 163,794 56.3% $ 142,543 56.0%

Inventory reserve charge (1) 4,734 4.7% — —% 4,734 1.7% — —%
Gross profit and gross margin, as adjusted$ 57,051 57.2% $ 52,034 57.7% $ 168,528 58.0% $ 142,543 56.0%

(1) During the third quarter of 2018, we performed an analysis of our inventory reserves in connection with our recent new product introductions and
acquisitions and recorded a charge of $4.7 million, or approximately 5% of total inventory, increasing our reserve for excess and obsolete inventory
based on the determination that quantities on-hand for certain legacy products exceeded our revised sales projections.

FARO TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED TO ADJUSTED

NET INCOME (LOSS) AND NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE
(UNAUDITED)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

(in thousands)
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017

Net (loss) income, as reported $ (2,488) $ 1,628 $ (828) $ (3,458)

Inventory reserve charge (1) $ 4,734 $ — $ 4,734 $ —
Income tax expense on inventory reserve charge (702) — (702) —
Total inventory reserve charge after tax 4,032 — 4,032 —
Net income (loss), as adjusted $ 1,544 $ 1,628 $ 3,204 $ (3,458)

(1) During the third quarter of 2018, we performed an analysis of our inventory reserves in connection with our recent new product introductions and
acquisitions and recorded a charge of $4.7 million, or approximately 5% of total inventory, increasing our reserve for excess and obsolete inventory
based on the determination that quantities on-hand for certain legacy products exceeded our revised sales projections.

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017
September 30,

2018
September 30,

2017